## IDAPA 05 – IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF JUVENILE CORRECTIONS 05.01.03 – RULES OF THE CUSTODY REVIEW BOARD DOCKET NO. 05-0103-2201 (ZBR CHAPTER REWRITE) NOTICE OF RULEMAKING – PROPOSED RULE

AUTHORITY: In compliance with Section 67-5221(1), Idaho Code, notice is hereby given that this agency has initiated proposed rulemaking procedures. The action is authorized pursuant to Section(s) 20-520(1)(t), Idaho Code.

PUBLIC HEARING SCHEDULE: Public hearing(s) concerning this rulemaking will be held as follows:

Monday, July 25, 2022, at 2:30 p.m. MT	
<i>Physical Location:</i> 954 W. Jefferson St	
Boise, Idaho 83702	
<i>To participate virtually via BlueJeans meeting:</i> contact Estela.Cabrera@idjc.idaho.gov or call (208) 577-5451 to obtain meeting login information	

The hearing site(s) will be accessible to persons with disabilities. Requests for accommodation must be made not later than five (5) days prior to the hearing, to the agency address below.

**DESCRIPTIVE SUMMARY:** The following is a nontechnical explanation of the substance and purpose of the proposed rulemaking:

This proposed rulemaking updates the Rules of the Custody Review Board to comply with Executive Order 2020-01, Zero-Based Regulation and updates to 20-502, 20-532 and 39-1202, Idaho Code, approved during the 2022 Legislative Session.

FEE SUMMARY: The following is a specific description of the fee or charge imposed or increased:

This rulemaking does not involve imposing or increasing fees.

**FISCAL IMPACT:** The following is a specific description, if applicable, of any negative fiscal impact on the state general fund greater than ten thousand dollars (\$10,000) during the fiscal year as a result of this rulemaking:

No fiscal impact is anticipated with this rule. The Board is already in operation and this rule serves to update operating procedures.

**NEGOTIATED RULEMAKING:** Pursuant to Section 67-5220(1), Idaho Code, negotiated rulemaking was conducted. The Notice of Intent to Promulgate Rules - Negotiated Rulemaking was published in the April 6, 2022, Idaho Administrative Bulletin, Volume 22-4, page 15.

**INCORPORATION BY REFERENCE:** Pursuant to Section 67-5229(2)(a), Idaho Code, the following is a brief synopsis of why the materials cited are being incorporated by reference into this rule: N/A.

ASSISTANCE ON TECHNICAL QUESTIONS, SUBMISSION OF WRITTEN COMMENTS: For assistance on technical questions concerning the proposed rule, contact Estela Cabrera at 208.577.5451.

Anyone may submit written comments regarding this proposed rulemaking. All written comments must be directed to the undersigned and must be delivered on or before July 27, 2022.